TARIFE DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 549

DATE: January 13, 2017

STATE: PB-FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/14/2017

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Supplement 13 filed in accordance with Order DA-16-1339A1,

ending the FCC's Investigation that was initiated May 2, 2016 by
Order 16-54, (PBTC's subsequent filing in response to the
investigation order was filed under TN 539, but was then suspended
by the FCC Order 16-805. )

TARIFF SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION
1000 1 0501
10SU 13 0000




PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Title Page and Pages

Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No.

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET

1 to 35-17, inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown.

original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Number of

Revision

Except as
Page Indicated Page
Title 1 4th 8
1 501st* 8.1
1.1 44th 9
1.2 138th 10
1.3 15th 11
1.4 10th 12
1.5 53rd 13
1.6 53rd 14
1.7 92nd 15
1.8 50th 16
1.9 24th 17
1.10 39th 17.1
1.11 12th 17.2
1.12 20th 18
1.13 Original 19
1.14 37th 20
1.14.1 21lst 21
1.15 112th 22
1.16 32nd 22.1
1.17 13th 22.1.1
1.18 9th 22.2
1.19 25th 22.3
1.20 23rd 22 .4
1.21 27th 22.5
1.22 21st 22.6
1.23 20th 23
1.24 25th 24
1.25 26th 25
1.26 17th 26
1.27 17th 27
1.28 13th 28
1.29 3rd 29
2 1st 30
2.1 2nd 31
3 4th 32
3.1 4th 33
3.2 1st 34
3.3 1st 35
3.4 3rd 36
3.5 3rd 37
3.6 1st 38
4 Original 39
4.1 Original 1-1
5 Original 1-2
6 6th 2-1
7 1st 2-2
7.1 2nd 2-3
7.2 1st

* New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer:

Kristen Shore,

Number of
Revision
Except as

Indicated

6th
5th
3rd
1st
Original
Original
Original
5th
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st
Original
Original
2nd
8th
l4th
3rd
23rd
32nd
33rd
32nd
33rd
1st
Original
Original
1st
1st
2nd
Original
Original
Original
Original
4th
2nd
1st
Original
5th
2nd
2nd
Original
2nd
5th
3rd
1st

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.

1

501st Revised Page 1
CANCELS 500th Revised Page 1

Page

NDNNDNDNMNDNDDNDDN
o

I
H P WO oJo0o Ul

N
1

i

N

2-13
2-14
2-14.
2-14.
2-14.
2-15
2-16
2-17
2-17.
2-18
2-19
2-19.
2-20
2-21
2-22
2-23
2-24
2-25
2-26
2-27
2-28
2-29
2-30
2-31
2-32
2-33
2-34
2-35
2-36
2-37
2-38
2-39
2-40
2-41
2-42
2-43
2-43.
2-44

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 549

N

13 contains all changes from the

Number of
Revision
Except as
Indicated
2nd
1st
6th
2nd
1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
3rd
1st
1st
1st
1st
6th
5th
4th
1st
5th
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st
Original
Original
1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
1st
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

Executive Director - Regulatory

Issued: January

13, 2017

675 W. Peachtree St.

NW, Atlanta,

Effective

GA 30308

January 14,

2017



PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
Supplement 13

ACCESS SERVICE

This filing is made pursuant to the Wireline Competition Bureau (Bureau)
Order DA-16-1339A1 to terminate the investigation initiated on July 15, 2016,
regarding the tariff revisions filed on July 1, 2016, by Pacific Bell
Telephone Company (PBTC), under Transmittal No. 539.

On July 15, 2016, the Bureau suspended the tariff revisions and initiated an
Investigation by its Order DA 16-805 (Suspension Order). In response to that
Suspensi on Order, PBTC filed its Supplement 12 under Transmittal No. 541 to

advance the effective date of Transmittal No. 539 to July 15, 2016, and then
suspend it for one day until July 16, 2016.

Based on the additional compliance filing by PBTC filed under Transmittal
543, that became effective on August 30, 2016, the Bureau concluded that the
issues raised in the July 15 Suspension Order have been resolved.

Listed are the affected tariff pages:

Page Revision No.
7-140.3 6th
7-140.4 9th
7-140.5.1 1st
7-140.6 8th

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 549 )

Issued: January 13, 2017 Effective: January 14, 2017

675 W. Peachtree St. NW, Atlanta, GA 30308



