TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 549

DATE: January 13, 2017

STATE: PB-FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/14/2017

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Supplement 13 filed in accordance with Order DA-16-1339A1,

ending the FCC's Investigation that was initiated May 2, 2016 by

Order 16-54, (PBTC's subsequent filing in response to the

investigation order was filed under TN 539, but was then suspended

by the FCC Order 16-805.)

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
1000	1	0501
10SU	13	0000

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

Title Page and Pages 1 to 35-17, inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement No. 13 contains all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

	Number of		Number of		Number of
	Revision		Revision		Revision
	Except as		Except as		Except as
Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated	Page	Indicated
Title 1	4th	8	6th	2-4	2nd
1	501st*	8.1	5th	2-5	1st
1.1	44th	9	3rd	2-6	6th
1.2	138th	10	1st	2-7	2nd
1.3	15th	11	Original	2-8	1st
1.4	10th	12	Original	2-9	Original
1.5	53rd	13	Original	2-10	Original
1.6	53rd	14	5th	2-11	Original
1.7	92nd	15	Original	2-12	Original
1.8	50th	16	Original	2-13	Original
1.9	24th	17	Original	2-14	3rd
1.10	39th	17.1	Original	2-14.1	1st
1.11	12th	17.2	Original	2-14.2	1st
1.12	20th	18	1st	2-14.3	1st
1.13	Original	19	Original	2-15	1st
1.14	37th	20	Original	2-16	6th
1.14.1	21st	21	2nd	2-17	5th
1.15	112th	22	8th	2-17.1	4th
1.16	32nd	22.1	14th	2-18	1st
1.17	13th	22.1.1	3rd	2-19	5th
1.18	9th	22.2	23rd	2-19.1	Original
1.19	25th	22.3	32nd	2-20	Original
1.20	23rd	22.4	33rd	2-21	Original
1.21	27th	22.5	32nd	2-22	Original
1.22	21st	22.6	33rd	2-23	Original
1.23	20th	23	1st	2-24	Original
1.24	25th	24	Original	2-25	1st
1.25	26th	25	Original	2-26	Original
1.26	17th	26	1st	2-26	Original
1.27	17th	27	1st	2-27	1st
1.28	13th	28	2nd	2-29	
					Original
1.29 2	3rd	29 30	Original	2-30	Original
2.1	1st		Original	2-31	Original
	2nd	31	Original	2-32	Original
3	4th	32	Original	2-33	Original
3.1	4th	33	4th	2-34	Original
3.2	1st	34	2nd	2-35	Original
3.3	1st	35	1st	2-36	Original
3.4	3rd	36	Original	2-37	Original
3.5	3rd	37	5th	2-38	Original
3.6	1st	38	2nd	2-39	1st
4	Original	39	2nd	2-40	Original
4.1	Original	1-1	Original	2-41	Original
5	Original	1-2	2nd	2-42	Original
6	6th	2-1	5th	2-43	Original
7	1st	2-2	3rd	2-43.1	Original
7.1	2nd	2-3	1st	2-44	Original
7.2	1st				

^{*} New or Revised Page

Issuing Officer: Kristen Shore, Executive Director - Regulatory (This page filed under Transmittal No. 549)

Issued: January 13, 2017 Effective: January 14, 2017

ACCESS SERVICE

This filing is made pursuant to the Wireline Competition Bureau (Bureau) Order DA-16-1339A1 to terminate the investigation initiated on July 15, 2016, regarding the tariff revisions filed on July 1, 2016, by Pacific Bell Telephone Company (PBTC), under Transmittal No. 539.

On July 15, 2016, the Bureau suspended the tariff revisions and initiated an Investigation by its Order DA 16-805 (Suspension Order). In response to that Suspension Order, PBTC filed its Supplement 12 under Transmittal No. 541 to advance the effective date of Transmittal No. 539 to July 15, 2016, and then suspend it for one day until July 16, 2016.

Based on the additional compliance filing by PBTC filed under Transmittal 543, that became effective on August 30, 2016, the Bureau concluded that the issues raised in the *July 15 Suspension Order* have been resolved.

Listed are the affected tariff pages:

Page	Revision	No.
7-140.3	6th	
7-140.4	9th	
7-140.5.1	1st	
7-140.6	8th	

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 549)